statements are authorised for issue have been taken into account in preparing these statements. In particular,
in August, 2020 Council endorsed the restructuring of certain services which will see MRC no longer providing
education services and the operation of the re-use shop and recycling area outsourced to a not-for-profit
organisation, with effect from 1 September 2020. The restructure is expected to result in ongoing savings into the
future, but such an estimate cannot be made at this time.

32. Prior Period Adjustments
In the past the depreciation charge for the year in respect of the excavation asset had been calculated on the
cost and not the fair value of the asset, resulting in understated depreciation expenses. This was rectified in the
current reporting period. This has also resulted in a restatement of prior period comparatives to reflect this change,
in accordance with AASB 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

The impact on the Statement of financial position is shown below:

Previously
Reported

30 June
2019

$

Correction
of Error

Increase
(Decrease)

$

Restated
30 June

2019
$

Previously
Reported

30 June
2018

$

Correction
of Error

Increase
(Decrease)

$

Restated
30 June

2018
$

Total current assets 37,247,209 - 37,247,209 34,043,996 - 34,043,996

Non Current Assets

Property plant and
equipment 17,292,117 - 17,292,117 13,949,922 - 13,949,922

Infrastructure 6,661,544 - 6,661,544 6,714,459 - 6,714,459

Excavation and
Rehab Assets 30,657,063 (1,232,443) 29,424,620 32,366,499 - 32,366,499

Resouce Recovery
Facility 4,560,626 - 4,560,626 5,088,863 - 5,088,863

Total non current
assets 59,171,350 (1,232,443) 57,938,907 58,119,743 - 58,119,743

Total Assets 96,418,559 (1,232,443) 95,186,116 92,163,739 - 92,163,739

Total Current
Liabilities 7,487,383 - 7,487,383 7,313,796 - 7,313,796

Total Non Current
Liabilities 17,151,807 - 17,151,807 16,943,437 - 16,943,437

Total Liabilities 24,639,190 - 24,639,190 24,257,233 - 24,257,233

Net Assets  71,779,369 (1,232,443)  70,546,926  67,906,506 -  67,906,506

30. Financial Risk Management – continued

76 77

78

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements – continued Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements – continued

Previously
Reported

30 June
2019

$

Correction
of Error

Increase
(Decrease)

$

Restated
30 June

2019
$

Previously
Reported

30 June
2018

$

Correction
of Error

Increase
(Decrease)

$

Restated
30 June

2018
$

Equity

Retained Surplus 13,352,712 (3,039,643) 10,313,069 10,303,109 (1,807,200) 8,495,909

Reserves 21,953,499 - 21,953,499 22,739,391 - 22,739,391

Revaluation Surplus 32,387,432 1,807,200 34,194,632 30,778,280 1,807,200 32,585,480

Council Contributions 4,085,726 - 4,085,726 4,085,726 - 4,085,726

Total Equity 71,779,369 (1,232,443) 70,546,926 67,906,506 - 67,906,506

The impact on the Statement of comprehensive income is shown below:

Previously
Reported

30 June 2019
$

Correction of
Error Increase

(Decrease)
$

30 June 2019
Restated

$

Total Operating Income 57,951,311 - 57,951,311

Less: Expenses

Employee costs 5,308,674 - 5,308,674

Material and contracts 33,627,260 - 33,627,260

Utilities 293,054 - 293,054

Depreciation 4,477,939 1,232,443 5,710,382

Finance/Borrowing costs 451,676 - 451,676

Insurance 187,685 - 187,685

Other expenses 11,410,062 - 11,410,062

Total operating expenses 55,756,350 1,232,443 56,988,793

Total operating income less expenses 2,194,961 - 962,518

Profit/(loss) on sale of assets (55,967) - (55,967)

Net Result 2,138,994 - 906,551

Other comprehensive income

Net change on revaluation of assets 1,733,869 - 1,733,869

Total other comprehensive income 1,733,869  - 1,733,869

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 3,872,863 1,232,443 2,640,420

33. Commitments for Capital and Leasing Expenditure
The commitments for capital and leasing expenditure refers to the lease of a photocopier.

ACTUAL
2019/2020

$

ACTUAL
2018/2019

$

Contracted capital equipment purchases and lease expenditure

Payable not later than one year 4,875 4,875

Payable between one and five years 19,500 6,500

34. Contingent Liabilities
In February 2020, MRC received the Mandatory Auditor's Report (MAR) as requested by the Department of Water and
Environmental Regulation (DWER) in respect of the Tamala Park Waste Management Facility site.

Among other things, the purpose of the MAR was to confirm that earlier investigations adequately characterised